## Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

SENATE BILL NO. 2329 (Senators D. Larson, Dever) (Representative Dockter)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-30-04 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to private investigative services by security officers; and to provide for a legislative management study.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-30-04 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 43-30-04. Powers of the board.

- <u>1</u>. The board shall establish by rule the qualifications and procedures for classifying, qualifying, licensing, bonding, and regulating persons providing private investigative and security services, including armed security personnel. The rules adopted under this section addressing qualifications of security officers must recognize active members of the national guard and former members of the national guard, reserve, or regular armed forces of the United States, who were not dishonorably discharged, as having met any related experience requirements. All rules adopted by the board and appeals therefrom must be in accordance with chapter 28-32.
- 2. The board may hire office personnel deemed necessary by it for carrying on its official duties and shall set the compensation to be paid to the personnel.

**SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT STUDY - PRIVATE INVESTIGATIVE AND SECURITY SERVICES.** During the 2017-18 interim, the legislative management shall consider studying the feasibility and desirability of updating North Dakota Century Code chapter 43-30, the law relating to the regulation of private investigative and security services. The legislative management shall report its findings and recommendations, together with any legislation required to implement the recommendations, to the sixty-sixth legislative assembly.

S. B. NO. 2329 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2329.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 47	Nays 0	Absent 0
House Vote:	Yeas 90	Nays 0	Absent 4

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Gov	ernor at	M. on	, 2017.
Approved at	M. on		, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2017,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State